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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mrs Marion Birkinshaw

Scheme
:
West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF)

Respondents
:
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (Bradford) as the manager/administrators of the WYPF (WYPF)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Birkinshaw complains that Bradford Metropolitan City Council as the administrators of the WYPF:

1.1 for two years (from April 2001 to March 2003) overpaid benefits to her, despite (as she states) her informing them that she had reduced her working hours

1.2 is seeking to recover the overpayments in a way that is causing her financial hardship and distress, by withholding a large portion of her pension

1.3 She also disputes Bradford’s legal powers to make such a recovery.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION and SCHEME DOCUMENTS

3. The Local Government Pension Regulations 1995 (SI 1995/1019) (the 1995 Regulations) contain the following terms:

D15 Adjustments to retirement pensions and grants for certain re-employed pensioners

Schedule D5 shall have effect for the purpose of making provision as to the retirement benefits in respect of certain pensioners who are re-employed by LGPS employers; and the provisions of this Part have effect subject to Part I of that Schedule (reduction of retirement pensions)…

Schedule D5 - Re-employed Pensioners - Regulation[s] D15…

Part I - Reduction of Retirement Pension

Application of Part I

1

(1)
Subject to sub-paragraph (3), this Part of this Schedule applies to a person who, since becoming entitled to a retirement pension in relation to a former employment, has entered a new employment with a LGPS employer.

(2)
In this Part of this Schedule "retirement pension" includes an annual pension under the …1986 regulations
.

(3)
…

General reduction rule

2
… while the person holds the new employment the annual rate of the retirement pension is reduced

(a)
if the annual rate of remuneration of the new employment, equals or exceeds the indexed annual rate of remuneration of the former employment, to zero; and

(b)
otherwise, by the amount (if any) which is necessary to secure that the potential receipts during the new employment do not exceed the indexed annual rate of remuneration of the former employment.

…

Alteration of terms in new employment

If -

the person’s contractual hours in a new employment are altered; or

…

this Part of this Schedule applies as if he had again entered a new employment.

7…

Duty to inform employers of application of Part I
8
A person who has become entitled to a retirement pension shall –

inform any LGPS employer with whom he  proposes to accept a new employment that he is so entitled; and

immediately he enters a new employment notify the body from whom he has become entitled to receive the pension in writing that he is doing so

…”

4. The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (SI 1997/1612) (the 1997 Regulations) apply to individuals who have been contributing members of the LGPS since 1 April 1998.  Provisions include: 

“Chapter V Special Adjustments

Abatement during new employment

109 Statements of policy concerning abatement of retirement pensions in new employment

110 Each administering authority must formulate and keep under review their policy concerning abatement (that is, the extent, if any, to which the amount of retirement pension payable to a member from any pension fund maintained by them under the Scheme should be reduced (or whether it should be extinguished) where the member has entered a new employment with a Scheme the employer, other than one in which he is eligible to belong to a teachers scheme)

[not material]…

110
Application of abatement policy in individual cases

(1)
Where a member who is entitled to the payment of a retirement pension proposes to enter a new employment with a Scheme employer, he must inform the employer about that entitlement.

(2)
If such a member enters such a new employment he must immediately notify in writing the body from whom he has become entitled to receive the pension.

(3)
[not material]…

(4)
The authority which is the member's appropriate administering authority as respects the retirement pension to which he is entitled

(a)
must apply the policy published by them under regulation 109 to the member, and 

(b) 
they may reduce the annual rate of that pension or, as the case may be, may cease to pay it, during the period while he holds the new employment, in accordance with that policy. 

(5) But no reduction under paragraph (4) of the pension of a person who was a member immediately before the commencement date may exceed the reduction which would have applied under the 1995 regulations if those regulations had applied when the member entered his new employment.”

5. Bradford says that its statement of policy (which it is required to keep under the 1997 Regulations as the administering authority) regarding the abatement of pensions from 1 April 1998 is to apply the terms set out in the 1995 LGPS Regulations (1995 Regulations).  This decision is documented at a meeting held on 11 December 1997:

“(a)
on the re-employment of an existing LGPS pensioner by a [LGPS participating] employer, the WYPF will abate pensions whereby the pay in the new job plus the pension in payment should not be greater than the current value, with inflation proofing, of the pay on which the pension was calculated…”

6. Section 92 (Payments in cases of maladministration etc.) of the Local Government Act 2000 (Section 92) provides the following:

“92(1)
Where a relevant authority [eg a district council] consider-

(a) that action taken by or on behalf of the authority in the exercise of their functions amounts to, or may amount to, maladministration, and

(b) that a person has been, or may have been, adversely affected by that action,

the authority may, if they think appropriate, make a payment to, or provide some other benefit for, that person.”

7. “For Your Benefit - Employee’s Guide to the Local Government Pension Scheme” issued by Bradford contains the following statement:

“Reduced pensions if you start working again

If you are receiving a LGPS pension and you then start a new job in local government, you may find that your pension is reduced.  If your employer agrees, we will decide the amount of the reduction.  This applies if you start a new job before 1 April 1998.  If you are considering starting work again, you should contact your employer to find out how the rules apply to you.”

Bradford confirms that this booklet was available to employees in 1998.  The Simple Guide issued in 1995 does not mention the position on returning to work.

BACKGROUND

8. Since 1993 Mrs Birkinshaw had been receiving a pension under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), as a member of the WYPF.  In 1995 she re-entered employment with the Kirklees Metropolitan Council (Kirklees - her previous employer and a participating employer in the WYPF), working initially for 17 ½ hours a week. 

9. On 7 August 1995 Bradford  wrote to Mrs Birkinshaw:

“I have been informed that you have been re-employed by Kirklees MC.

As you may be aware re-employment in Local Government can affect the amount of pension that you can receive.  However, as your annual salary in the new post plus your annual pension do[es] not exceed the annual rate of pay you were earning on retirement there will be no effect on your gross pension at the present time.

Please let me know immediately if you are promoted or change your hours on a permanent basis as in these circumstances the amount of pension which can be paid will have to be re-assessed….”

10. With effect from 22 April 2001, Mrs Birkinshaw increased her weekly hours to 33.

11. On 8 May 2001 Kirklees sent a form RM1 to Bradford (received on 9 May) that shows that, with effect from 22 April 2001, Mrs Birkinshaw increased her weekly hours from 16 ½ to 33, the full-time provision being  37 hours.  RM1 is a standard form issued by Bradford, entitled “Pension Record Maintenance”.  No action was initially taken by Bradford as a result of receiving that RM1 form. 

12. On 12 February 2003 Bradford contacted Kirklees by e-mail, stating that it appeared that Mrs Birkinshaw had not informed them of her increased hours and that this could result in her having received a large overpayment.  In response to a request from Bradford, Kirklees stated that her earnings following the increased hours were £14,476 per year.  

13. On 27 February 2003 Bradford wrote to Mrs Birkinshaw, explaining that – as a result of her increased hours – her pension should have been abated that as a result had been overpaid.  She was invited to contact Bradford to arrange a suitable time and date for the Pensioner Services Manager needed to discuss the issue with her.  The meeting took place on 4 March.  That was also the date when authorisation was given for payment of all pensions due from WYPF on 14 March. 

14. On 24 March 2003, Bradford wrote to Mrs Birkinshaw, referring to its recent visit to her.  Bradford had calculated that she had been overpaid £6,536.20 from 22 April 2001 to 28 February 2003.  This had arisen because when she increased her weekly hours in 2001, she had not informed Bradford.  Her annual pension should have been reduced to an annual amount of £1,151.23 (£95.94 per month).  Instead, she had continued to receive her previous annual amount of approximately £4600/£4700: this resulted in an annual overpayment of (approximately) £3300.  

15. As a result of cost of living increases her revised annual pension abated to take account of her increased house was by March 2003 calculated to be £1170.80 Bradford proposed to suspend payment of this until the overpayments had been recovered.  Mrs Birkinshaw was invited to contact Bradford if she wished to alter this arrangement.  

16. As Mrs Birkinshaw did not contact Bradford, her pension was suspended with effect from March 2003

17. Mrs Birkinshaw appealed against this action through the WYPF internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure.  At the first stage (June 2003) the Appointed Person, although turning down Mrs Birkinshaw’s appeal, directed the Pensioner Service Manager at Bradford to contact Mrs Birkinshaw with a view to finding a mutually satisfactory method of recovering the overpayment.  Mrs Birkinshaw’s union representative suggested to her (in a letter dated 24 June 2003) that, while he felt it was unlikely that the decision would be overturned by the decision-maker in the second stage of the IDR, the Appointed Person had implied that the WYPF administrators should have been alerted to the change in her working hours through form RM1.  His advice to Mrs Birkinshaw was that she should negotiate a more advantageous repayment schedule and that Bradford would contact her with that in mind.  He felt that she should be able to significantly reduce her ongoing payments, rather than appealing against the legality of the situation.  

18. The IDR culminated (in September 2003) in a decision from the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and Regions (the Secretary of State).  The Secretary of State found that Bradford’s failure to identify that Mrs Birkinshaw’s benefits must be abated as a result of her period of increased hours might have amounted to maladministration.  Notwithstanding this, however, Mrs Birkinshaw had not demonstrated that she had suffered financial loss or injustice, and the Secretary of State could not award compensation.  The Secretary of State therefore confirmed the decision made at the first stage by the Appointed Person.  

19. Furthermore, his view was that he could not consider the reasonableness or otherwise of Bradford’s powers or actions in recovering the overpayment, since the recovery had been made outside the terms of the 1997 Regulations.  He was, therefore, unable to intervene in the matter.  His decision letter noted that:

19.1. Mrs Birkinshaw did not dispute that she was in receipt of benefits to which she was not entitled, or that the overpayment had been correctly calculated. 

19.2. Although the 1995 Regulations specify that re-employment needs to be notified in writing to the pension paying authority, Bradford had not specified  this requirement in their 1995 letter

19.3. Owing to the lack of documentary evidence as to the telephone call Mrs Birkinshaw claimed that she had made in April 2001, the Secretary of State could not be satisfied as to what, in reality, occurred.  Notwithstanding this, however, his decision was the RM1 should have been adequate notification to Bradford so that her pension should have been abated at the time that form was received. 

20. On 10 December 2003 Bradford responded to an undated letter from Mrs Birkinshaw, in which (among other matters) she asked what the effect on her pension and the repayments would be if she reduced her hours from 1 April 2004.  Bradford told her that if she reduced her hours so that her annual salary was less than £11,389.38 then her full early retirement pension would be re-instated.  However, the effect on the repayments was a separate matter for future discussion, should she make the change.  

21. Mrs Birkinshaw reduced her hours to 16.75 hours each week from April 2004, when her pension was re-instated to the full amount (£4,773.29 per annum).  Bradford’s records show that from that time deductions of £100 per month were to be made to recover the overpayment. However, in late April Mrs Birkinshaw asked if the deduction could be changed to £50 each month, as she was receiving a lower wage from Kirklees.  This change took place from May 2004 and repayments have continued at that level since then. 

22. In April 2004 Mrs Birkinshaw brought her complaint to me.  Mrs Birkinshaw retired again from Kirklees in September 2004.  No deduction of any outstanding overpayment was made from the lump sum she received at that time.  

23. Mrs Birkinshaw says: 

23.1. She contacted Bradford (by telephone) when she increased her hours  and was told that as her increased hours were still less than the hours that she worked before her first retirement, there would be no effect on her pension.  She is not lying when she says this.  Even if there were no record of this telephone call, RM1 should have been sufficient information to indicate that she had changed her hours.  Either Kirklees or Bradford have access to the information about the hours that she worked and the wages that she received.  As far as she is concerned she carried out her obligation to inform Bradford of her changed circumstances in April 2001.

23.2. She is astonished that Bradford has no record of her telephone call to them when she notified them that she had increased her hours.  The Pensioner Services Manager told her – over the telephone – that he felt that she would succeed in her application to me, since they had received the RM1 form.  

23.3. Her pension contributions to WYPF (in relation to her employment with Kirklees) doubled from April 2001 and Bradford should have noticed this. Bradford has acted negligently and contributed to her present situation.  Its failure to formally record the information given to it at the time has been compounded by the subsequent failure to notice her change in hours.  Furthermore, its manner in withholding her pension has been overbearing and caused her distress.  Bradford’s decision has had a profound effect on her life.  The continued lack of resolution to her situation still causes her distress and stress.  

23.4. Because her pension has been withheld she is working for a pittance – the only reason that she has so far avoided undue financial stress is because her husband is also working and she has taken on casual work.  They are in their late 60s and keen to retire.  It is at that point they will feel the strain.  She has not been engaged in any underhand activity or trying to hide the work that she has been doing, with the aim of evading her financial responsibilities.  It would not be unreasonable for any party in her situation to review their financial matters and seek advice on them – she did this by approaching Bradford. In this context, she would not have increased her hours in 2001, if she had known the true position. 

23.5. If a decision is made against her, more time should be allowed in which to repay the overpayment.  Bradford had initially suggested the recovery should be completed by the time she retired from her second post (November 2004).  It had also (at first) suggested that it retain the lump sum of approximately £3,000 to which she would be entitled at that time, as part repayment.  This would have meant that she had no life insurance, as she had assumed that this would provide death benefit cover.  She is unable to afford the recovery schedule because her husband also is retired.

23.6. At the meeting with the WYPF Pensioner Services Manager that took place in March 2003, she was not given a choice as to methods of recovery.  The proposal to deduct the overpayment from her pension was presented to her as a decision already made – although she asked for the repayments to start in the following month, her pension from February 2003 was suspended.  She should only have to make repayments from 2003, not backdated to 2001 (when Bradford/Kirklees should have been aware of the problem).  

23.7. She is emphatic that she had not seen the March 2003 letter, until it was produced as part of my investigation and that Bradford was wrong to interpret her silence as her acceptance of its terms.  She has never been offered alternative methods of repayment/negotiation over recovery.  As her pension is paid on the 16th day of each month the decision had already been taken, before the initial meeting with her, to keep her March payment.  She says that Bradford’s behaviour towards her from the start has been such that she felt that she had no alternative but to abide by their decision.  She only felt that she could challenge Bradford’s decision when the Pensions Advisory Service informed her that Bradford could not legally claw back any overpayments to her. 

23.8. As to the position that prevailed following the 1st stage IDR decision, she feels that as the 1st decision-maker’s letter made it clear that it was Bradford’s responsibility to approach her for a better payment schedule, she did not feel that it was her place to initiate contact with them on that matter.  Bradford  was a professional body in a position of authority and she did not feel able to challenge it.  She therefore naturally awaited its approach to her.  Despite this, she does not feel that the remedy suggested by the 1st stage decision-maker (that Bradford should approach her for rescheduling) was acceptable.  She has confirmed that she received no letter or any other form of notification from Bradford following that IDR decision.  Her approach to Bradford in April 2004 was made after the Pensions Advisory Service had told her that they did not believe that Bradford was entitled to claw back the money in the way that they were doing. 

24. Bradford says:

24.1. There was no indication on Form RM1 that Mrs Birkinshaw was receiving benefits from the WYPF.  

24.2. However, it concedes that it would have been reasonable to expect Bradford to cross-reference Mrs Birkinshaw’s pensioner records at that point and it regrets that Form RM1 did not initiate a review of Mrs Birkinshaw’s records.  Bradford does not, therefore, oppose the claim of maladministration in this respect.  

24.3. There is no record that Mrs Birkinshaw attempted to discuss the effect that her change in hours would have on her pension position.  Bradford regrets the distress caused to her.  Bradford is aware that overpayment situations can be distressing.  For that reason a senior manager conducts a personal visit in such cases and manages them personally.  When Bradford’s Pensioner Services Manager wrote to Mrs Birkinshaw on 23 March 2003 he informed her of the proposal to recover the overpayment by suspending her pension.     He invited her to contact him if she wished to change the proposed overpayment recovery.  As she did not contact him, he assumed that she was in agreement and her pension was suspended with effect from March 2003.  If she had contacted him, alternative methods could have been discussed with her – the decision to suspend her pension had not, contrary to Mrs Birkinshaw’s understanding of the situation, been made before Bradford’s visit to her.  

24.4. Bradford acknowledges that her written consent was not sought – however, but disputes that this means that it sought to impose a repayment schedule on Mrs Birkinshaw.  Bradford simply considered (in its view, reasonably) that her lack of response signified her implicit agreement.  

24.5. As to Mrs Birkinshaw’s assertion that she did not see the March 2003 letter to her, in which the repayment proposal was set out, she wrote an undated letter to her union adviser, sent to him in response to his letter to Bradford of 17 April 2003, in which he first took up her cause.  Her letter refers to a copy of the March 2003 letter which she has sent to him, as an attachment to her own letter and also sets out the rough amount (£6500) that Bradford had asked her to repay and set out in its letter.  She did in fact therefore receive the March 2003 letter.

24.6. Notwithstanding this, Bradford confirms that suspension of the full pension is not Bradford’s usual practice in such situations.  The usual policy is to recover the amount of overpayment over the same period in which the overpayment accrued.  In Mrs Birkinshaw’s case the overpayment of £6500 occurred over a period of less than two years.  However, Bradford felt that it would have been unfair to try to recover such a large sum (at the rate of about £295 each month) over the same period, particularly when Mrs Birkinshaw’s pension was already substantially reduced.  In this context, Mrs Birkinshaw’s reduced annual pension of £1,170.80 was used to offset the amount, at the rate of £97 per month.  This seemed the fairest and most realistic way of recovering a reasonable monthly amount without causing excessive hardship to Mrs Birkinshaw. 

24.7. The alternative recovery methods would have been:

24.7.1 Repayment in full

24.7.2 A repayment of a set monthly amount

24.7.3 A mixture of a set monthly amount and then withholding the lump sum from the second retirement. 

25. Mrs Birkinshaw does not dispute that her pension should have been reassessed.  Her dispute stems from the fact that Bradford did not carry out the relevant assessment at the time that she increased her hours.  There is no record of the conversation that Mrs Birkinshaw reports having with Bradford at the time that she changed her hours, namely that the increase would have no effect on her pension.  The onus is on the individual to notify Bradford of any material change in circumstances. 

26. Bradford has a duty to maintain and protect the Fund.  While the 1997 Regulations are silent on the issue of recovering payments, Bradford understands that it is a settled principle of law that a payment made because of a mistake of law or fact is recoverable.  Bradford considers that its actions in seeking to recover overpayment are justified. In this matter, Bradford refers to the decision in Kleinwort Benson Limited v various local authorities, where it was held that – contrary to previous case law – a payment that was made by a mistake of law is recoverable by the payer.  A payment made under a mistake of fact is still recoverable, unless the three elements of estoppel defence can be met.  These conditions were not met in Mrs Birkinhaw’s case – in this context they have cited the Ombudsman case number L00663.  

27. Bradford is required to act in accordance with the 1995 Regulations and pay the benefits set out in the 1997 Regulations.  It had no discretion in this matter once the overpayments were calculated.  

28. Bradford has submitted copies of its WYPF member newsletter – “For Your Benefit”.  In all the editions provided (dating from 1998 up to 2003) there is a regular column headed “Working Again?”.  This sets out a brief note that pensions may require adjustment if a pensioner starts working again, but that – as the rules are complicated – it is safest to contact Bradford for information, if an individual starts work again.

29. In addition, the WYPF members’ newsletter for the spring of 2000 notifies members that Bradford had included the WYPF in a national anti-fraud initiative (NFI).  Under the NFI public agencies and local authorities shared and compared information that they held regarding payments to individuals.  Where discrepancies were found, investigations were made.  

30. The NFI 2004/2005 handbook explained the purpose and role of the NFI.  As the Audit Commission’s data matching exercise it was designed to help participating bodies detect erroneous payments from the public purse.  The NFI continued to identify a substantial number of people who were in receipt of an occupational pension but who had not informed their pension paying authority of their re-employment in the same sector.  The NFI handbook further states that individual pensioners must be notified in writing of their paying authority’s participation in the NFI and that this requirement is satisfied by the distribution of newsletters.  

31. Mrs Birkinshaw’s name first appeared on an NFI report as a result of a 2003 review, when the WYPF Pensioner Services Manager noted that her earnings appeared to be high.  As a result Bradford contacted Kirklees and received confirmation that Mrs Birkinshaw had increased her weekly hours. 

32. Bradford’s abatement policy is a matter of fact, not an issue that is a matter of right or wrong.  Its impact may mean that re-employed pensioners may indeed work for little financial gain.  This would be the case, irrespective of whether the overpayment situation had occurred.  To that extent, Bradford argues that Mrs Birkinshaw has not suffered any financial loss or injustice as a result of maladministration, since the total amount of the abatement is unaffected by the delay in implementing it.  

33. Bradford is unable to confirm that it sent Mrs Birkinshaw any letter, as directed in the 1st stage IDR decision of June 2003, which directed Bradford to seek a more favourable repayment schedule.

34. Bradford has currently no policy in place under Section 92 of the Local Government Act 2000 to provide redress where maladministration has been identified in relation to the WYPF.  It has said, therefore, that it cannot review claims of maladministration other than under the statutory provisions that apply to the Local Government Pension Scheme, in which WYPF participates.  Bradford has submitted that Mrs Birkinshaw would be subject to unacceptable delay if she were to await for it to formulate and implement of a policy under Section 92.  Bradford has therefore determined that Mrs Birkinshaw’s application will not be considered under Section 92.  

CONCLUSIONS

35. Bradford is entitled to recover overpayments of benefits to the WYPF members.  Indeed, as a public authority it could be subject to criticism if it failed to do so.  I note that Mrs Birkinshaw believed she received contrary advice from TPAS but even if she is right in that belief I am not bound by such advice.

36. I note that Form RM1 notified Bradford in May 2001 of an increase in Mrs Birkinshaw’s working hours and, thus, her salary/contributions to the WYPF.  This Form should have been sufficient to alert Bradford to Mrs Birkinshaw’s changed situation.  I therefore find that Bradford’s failure to contact Mrs Birkinshaw at that time to appraise her of the true position and to make the appropriate abatement to her pension, over a period of two years, amounts to maladministration.

37. For over two years Mrs Birkinshaw received more money than was at the time due to her.  She could reasonably have been expected to have been aware of this although perhaps not of the exact amount. The letter that she was sent in August 1995 had made clear that if she changed her hours on a permanent basis, it was likely that her benefits would be affected.  The letter did not tell her that any such change should be notified in writing although that is the method of notification required by the regulations. Mrs Birkinshaw feels that she adequately notified Bradford by telephone and I see no reason to doubt her word. All this does, however, is to reinforce my finding that there was maladministration in Bradford’s failure to recalculate her pension at that time. 

38. While Bradford has indicated that its usual practice was not to withhold outstanding payments of all of an individual’s pension that is indeed what they first proposed to her, albeit that they were of course aware that at the time she was in receipt of a much greater income than the pension. I note too that had the more usual practice been applied of seeking to recover the amount over a similar period to that when the overpayment had been made the rate of repayment would have been greater than was involved in the course which Bradford proposed.  I observe that Mrs Birkinshaw was given the opportunity (in March 2003) to notify Bradford if the proposed repayment schedule was too onerous for her and that she did not do so.  That her correspondence with her union representative refers to the specific amount of £6500 set out in Bradford’s letter of March 2003 suggests that she was, therefore, aware of the position at the time she wrote to him and of the course of action that Bradford intended to take.  I consider that it was reasonable for Bradford to take her initial lack of response as implied acceptance of the course they proposed.  Later on, Mrs Birkinshaw had the opportunity to challenge Bradford, following the IDR 1st stage decision.  Again she did not do so: aside from her letter that led to Bradford’s response of December 2003, there is no evidence that she contacted them and she has not argued that she did so.

39. In fact, there was a delay of nearly ten months in which Mrs Birkinshaw had ample opportunity to make representations, if she were experiencing undue financial hardship as a result of the method of recovery that was being used.  

40. Mrs Birkinshaw has contended that she did not consider that she was in a position to initiate negotiations over repayments.  This is not consistent with her approach to Bradford in late 2003 and indeed she could have taken comfort from the direction made to Bradford at the 1st stage IDR.  I find that her inaction following the 1st stage IDR indicates that she was content for matters to remain as they were, until she next approached Bradford in April 2004 to request a reduced repayment. 

41. Bradford did not withhold her second lump sum payment, as Mrs Birkinshaw says she was led to believe would happen, and I find that it has since acted fairly and reasonably in recovering the overpayment by relatively small deductions form her pension.  

42. However, Bradford’s failure to recalculate the pension earlier led to what from Mrs Birkinshaw’s viewpoint was a substantial debt and I can well see that being confronted with this caused her considerable distress.  

43. Bradford’s failure to contact Mrs Birkinshaw, as indicated in the IDR 1st stage decision also amounts to maladministration, as a consequence of which further distress was caused to her.  

44. I am also critical by Bradford’s failure then to address itself to redressing the injustice caused by their admitted maladministration.  Parliament expressly provided all Councils such as Bradford with such a power in 2000 although I appreciate that the power will more often be used in the context of complaints which might otherwise be considered by the Local Government Ombudsman (from whose jurisdiction complaints about superannuation matters are excluded). As a consequence of the failure to use that power a matter has needed to come before me with a consequent cost to the public purse in terms both of my time and that of Bradford’s officers.  A further consequence has been to delay redress of the injustice caused to Mrs Birkinshaw.  

DIRECTION

45. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Bradford should pay Mrs Birkinshaw the sum of £250 to redress the injustice caused to her by its maladministration. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

26 May 2006

� LGPS employer includes local authorities – Schedule B1 of the 1995 Regulations


� The 1986 Local Government Superannuation Regulations applied to the terms of Mrs Birkinshaw’s pension when she was first awarded this in March 1993.     
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